recognition of changes in the terms of financial liabilities that do not lead to derecognition.

In the first step, the portfolio of financial assets was analyzed at the level of the overarching consolidated

financial statements in order to determine the future accounting treatment according to IFRS 9. The necessary

adjustments of information systems, the consolidation process and reporting schedules were already elaborated

in 2017. Furthermore, an analysis of required disclosures in the notes and information procurement was

F-160

14

conducted. The Company conducted “dry runs” for the second and third quarters of 2017 in order to test the

system in its entirety before the first-time application.

The principles applicable to the classification and measurement of financial instruments are described in Note 3

of the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

The effects of the first-time application of IFRS 9 are described in the following.

Financial assets in the Statement of Financial Position (SOFP)

SOFP item (in euro
thousands)

12/31/2017
(IAS 39)

Reclassifi-
cation

Re-
measure-

ment

01/01/2018
(IFRS 9)

Effect on
equity

Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

5,194,717  74,321   5,269,038  0

Hedging derivatives 0   0  0
Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

0   0

Available-for-sale
financial assets  74,321  (74,321)   0  0

Securities at amortized
cost

0   0  0

Receivables from banks
at amortized cost  157,587   157,587  0

Loans to and receivables
from customers at
amortized cost

3,629,045   (5,035)* 3,624,010  (5,035)

Receivables under
finance leases  428,203   (3,383)* 424,820  (3,383)

Other assets  119,456   (41)* 119,415  (41)

Financial liabilities:

Balance sheet item (in euro
thousands)

12/31/2017
(IAS 39)

Reclassi-
fication

Re-
meas-

urement

01/01/2018
(IFRS 9)

Effect on
equity

Financial liabilities measured
at fair value through profit or
loss

5,192,135  0   5,192,135  0

Securitized liabilities  797,652   797,652  0
Liabilities to banks  3,880,971   3,880,971  0
Liabilities to customers  1,997   1,997  0
Remeasurement differences
in portfolios with hedges
against interest rate risk

   0  0

Tax liabilities 3,848   3,848  0
Other liabilities 225,289   225,289  0
Noncurrent liabilities held for
sale  0   0  0

Provisions  17,160   716*  17,876  (-716)
Subordinated liabilities  0   0 0

F-161

15

* The remeasurement effects result from the first-time application of the expected credit loss model.

CREDIT RISKS

In IFRS 9, the incurred loss model introduced with IAS 39 was replaced with an expected credit loss model.

Under this model, impairments and credit loss provisions are to be recognized upon the initial recognition of

financial assets, loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, and not from the time when there is an

objective indication of an impairment (triggering event).

The scope of application and financial reporting principles for the recognition of impairments and credit risk